

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1365 OF 2026

Between

B. Bhikshamaiah Goud., S/o B. Somaiah

...PETITIONER/Defendant No. 1

(Petitioner in CRP NO: 1365 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. K. Gopi., S/o Late Nemnoori, aged about 65 years, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 12-40, Fatehnagar, Hyderabad

Respondent /Plaintiff

2. GRT Hotels and Resorts Pvt Ltd, rep by its Managing Director G.R. Anantha Padmanabham, R/o.H.No.29, N.No.4, Ramanathan Street, Thiyarajayanagar, Chennai 600017 and also H.No.1-11-249/B/1 to B/6, Shamlal Building, Begumpet, Secunderabad

...RESPONDENT/Defendants No. 2

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI MULLANGI RAMI REDDY

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 133 of 2023, on the file of XII Addl Chief Judge City Civil Court, Secunderabad, pending disposal of CRP No 1365 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.133 of 2023 on the file of the XII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad, till 30.06.2026.

SD/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XII Addl Chief Judge City Civil Court, Secunderabad.
2. K. Gopi., S/o Late Nemnoori, aged about 65 years, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 12-40, Fatehnagar, Hyderabad
3. G.R. Anantha Padmanabham, Managing Director GRT Hotels and Resorts Pvt Ltd, R/o.H.No.29, N.No.4, Ramanathan Street, Thiyarajayanagar, Chennai 600017
4. G.R. Anantha Padmanabham, Managing Director GRT Hotels and Resorts Pvt Ltd, H.No.1-11-249/B/1 to B/6, Shamlal Building, Begumpet, Secunderabad [Address Nos. 2 to 4 By SPAD]
5. One CC to Sri, MULLANGI RAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 01-05-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 1365 OF 2026

INTERIM STAY

